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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE - E/S Rolling Road,

95°S of the ¢/l John Wesley Way *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(3223 Rolling Road)

2 Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
2" Councilmanic District ‘
* Case No. 00-069-XA
Board of Child Care of the Baltimore/Washington
Conference, United Methodist Church  *

* * * * # * * * * # *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions for
Special Exception and Variance for the property known as 3223 Rolling Road in western
Baltimore County. The Petitions were filed by the owner of the subject property, Board of Child
Care of the Baltimore/Washington Conference of the United Methodist Church, Inc., by Thomas
L. Curcio, Executive Director, through their attorney, Duncan Cornell, Esquire. The Petitioners
request a special exception to approve the expansion of an existing community care center,
originally approved in Cases Nos. 96-179-SPH and 98-217-SPHA, pursuant to Sections
1B01.C.6.a and 230.13 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.). Specifically, the
Petitioners propose to construct a new (accessory) maintenance garage with office space for the
purpose of serving an existing community care facility. Additionally, the Petitioners request a
variance from Section 101 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit an accessory structure (the proposed
maintenance garage) to be larger than the principal (residential) structure. The subject property and
relief requested are more particularly described on the site plan marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1,
and the building elevation drawings for the proposed accessory structure, matked as Petitioner’s
Exhibits 3 and 4.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing held in this case were Thomas L. Curcio,
Lxecutive Director of the Board of Child Care; Robert Rosenfelt, Professional Engineer with
‘KColbert-Mat%Rosenfelt, Inc., the engineering/consulting firm which prepared the site plan of this
) property; John P. Chalk, Architect; and, F. Duncan Cornell, Esquire, attorney for the Petitioners.

There were no Protestants or other interested persons present.
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This property is well-known to this Zoning Commissioner by virtue of prior zoning
Cases Nos. 96-179-SPH and 98-217-SPHA. The Board of Child Care owns approximately 25
acres, split zoned B.L. and D.R.5.5. The majority of the property (18 acres) has been developed
with facilities for the housing, education, and care of children in need. The Board of Child Care’s
worthwhile mission serves several hundred children in the area. At issue in the instant case is a
1.42-acre parcel, zoned B.L. As shown in several photographs submitted at the hearing, it is
improved with an old building, which is being used as a garage for the vehicles used in connection
with the operation of the Board of Child Care’s mission, The Petitioners propose to raze this
structure and build a new maintenance building in its place. Building elevation drawings submitted
at the hearing show that the new building will be attractive in appearance and design, and will be
designed and constructed in a manner to closely resemble the residential structures that exist on the
property. These residential buildings are used to provide housing for those children who are in
need of such services.

As noted above, the proposed garage will accommodate vehicles used by the Petitioner
in connection with its mission and operation, It was indicated that the Boatd of Child Care owns
approximately 16 personal vans, and a number of passenger cars, all of which are used to transport
the Board of Child Care staff, social workers, and the children who live on-site. As shown on the
site plan, the proposed garage will consist of two (2) service bays, as well as a wash bay, for the
routine maintenance of these vehicles. In addition, an area for offices will also be provided.

Special exception relief is requested to amend the prior plans to permit the proposed
building. As shown on the site plan and the building elevation drawings submitted at the hearing,
the maintenance garage will indeed be larger than the principal residential building on the
property. Thus, the requested variance is necessary. By definition, an accessory structure must be
smaller than the principal structure served.

Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant the Petitions
for Special Exception and Variance. The proposed building is clearly in keeping with the existing
structures and use of the property. Clearly, there will be no detrimental impact on the health,

safety or general welfare of the locale. To the contrary, the Board of Child Care provides a needed

2



service. The proposed garage will be more attractive and more aesthetically pleasing than the
existing building. :

Moreover, variance relief will also be granted. In this regard, I am persuaded that the
Petitioner has satisfied the requirements of Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. Specifically, I find that the
property is unique by virtue of its configuration and natural features, that a practical difficulty
would result if relief were denied, and that relief can be granted without adverse impact to
sutrounding properties.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on these
Petitions held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this é‘__@ay of October, 1999 that the Petition for Special Exception to approve the expansion
of an existing community care center, pursuant to Sections 1B01.C.6.a and 230.13 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to construct an accessory building (maintenance garage
with proposed offices), in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibits 1, 3 and 4, be and is hereby
GRANTED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section
101 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit an accessory structure (the proposed maintenance garage) to be

larger than the principal (residential) structure, in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is

hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restriction:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day appeal period
from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order
is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner

\LES:bjs for Baltimore County
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. Suite 405, County Courts Bldg,
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avem?e :
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-4386
Fax: 410-887-3468

October 21, 1999

F. Duncan Cornell, Esquire
Hooper, Kiefer & Corneil
408 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND VARIANCE
E/S Rolling Road, 95’ S of the ¢/l John Wesley Way
(3223 Rolling Road)
2nd Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District
Board of Child Care of the Balto./Wash.Conf,, United Methodist Church - Petitioners
Case No. 00-069-XA

Dear Mr. Cornell:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petitions for Special Exception and Variance have been granted, in accordance with the
attached Order. ‘

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file
an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and
Development Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

| ;

‘“TAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Mr. Thomas L. Curcio, Executive Director
Board of Child Care, Baltimore/Washington Conference United Methodist Church
3300 Gaither Road, Baltimore, Md. 21244
M. Robert Rosenfelt, Colbert-Matz-Rosenfelt, Inc.
7835 Smith Avenue, Suife G, Baltimore, Md. 21209
People's Counsel; Case File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
@) Printed with Soybaan Ink
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Petftion for Spec?ial Exception

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimare County
for the property located at 3223 Rolling Road
which is presently zoned BL & DR 5.5

+ hereby patition for a Special Exception under the Zening Regulations of Batimora County, to use the

Wi a community care éae%igiy as follows:
cexy

Construction of a new (accessory) maintenance garage and
for proposed offices in an existing building, both for
existing community care facilities, originally approved
in Cases 96-179-SPH and 98-217-SPHA, pursuant to Section
1B01C.6a, and Section 230.13 of the BCZR,

Property is to be posted and aavertised as prescribed by Zoning Reguiations.

l, of we, agree ta pay expenses of above Spacial Exception advertising, posting, etc., upan filing of this petition, and further agrae to anz
ara to be bound by the zeoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimere Caunty adopted purauant to the Zening Law for Battimore County.

1/We do solemniy dectare and affirm, under the penaitias of Parnury, that liwe arg 1~
lagal owner(s) of the Rropany which 13 the sublect of this Petition.

LeqalOwneris: Board of Child Care of the
Baltimore/Washington Conference of the

Church. Tne
(Type or Print Nama) yoe or Pint Nama} 4

Sigratura M
Address ‘ I]JOV}?Qs L‘ 'O‘L&V‘G“): 5@&(}, DGYE—C%/

Typs or Print Mame)

C..—" -
z ,_\\wmm\( JAALLL Eﬁ- mAuj—‘_f\ -
ity State Zipaoda e

Signature

Contract Purchaser/Losses:

3300 Gaither Road 410-922-2100

Addrass

Attorey for Petitionar:

Fhone Na.

I igialtimore, MD 21244
ity

State Zipeode
Name, Address and Phane number of regresentative 1o ba cantacted,

%5;¢&h“’;w/ Robert § Rosenfelt, P.E,

Sgnature h [ \ Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc.

Nama

Hooper, Kisfer & Poggﬁ&? AﬁiES Smith Ave. Ste, G 410-653-3838

Phang Mo,
.%PB Allegheny Aiﬁf 410_323_3010 AR AR oS MQW%%%Q%W
wson MD 21 29502' ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING 1 [rinw

r -

unavailnble tor Hearing -

the fallowing dates S & RO .ol S Next Twa Months

oy

ﬁ :;:IEWED ay: _-S:J}:THEH oare__ R~ (& -
| RTvu.sed 9/5/95 _ ‘““"&m CO- 062 - KA
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Petition for Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at _3223 Rolling Road
which is presently zoned BI. & DR-5.5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

1017 of the BCZR, to permit an accessory structure which is not
subordinate in area to the principal structure.

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate
hardship or practical difficulty)

a maintenance garage by its requirements, is larger than the principal
structure, an existing dwelling.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. )
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
reguiations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

IAWe do solemniy declare and afffrm, under the penalties of
erjury, that lAve are the legal owner(s) of the property which

s the subjact of this Petition.
o e : Legal Qwner(s): Board of Child Care of the
Baltimore/Washington Conference of the
N_Unii:ed_Mei:thist Chuxch, Inc
- :

Name - Type or Print me - ze or Print il W—{J/f

Sighature , Signature
‘ Mﬁb [ u@LLreJoJEKCG. f?}reo:‘a(
Address Talephone No. Na pe or Print R '
R N (T

City State Zlp Code Signature .
3300 Gaither Road 410-922-2100
Address Taiephone No.
Dunfan Cornell, Esq. Baltimore, MD 21244
Nangfen: Type or Print % City Slate Zip Code
"2 Eidngure o Robert S Rosenfelt, P.E.
K Hooper, Kiefer & Cornell Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Tng.
Pompany Name 410-653-3838
408 Allegheny Ave, 410-823-3010 2835 Smith Ave,, Suite G
ddress Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
ywson, MD 21204 Baltimore, MD 21200 ,
i ' State Zip Code City State Zip Code
™ OFFICE USE ONLY
?\iC N ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING _l%)__
: . : e Oo s . * . -
‘ Ak UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING _ S&PT- A0 1u4l
o i Reviewed By __ —Z/1} Date
P 9li5/98

mm b LS e e MR L 4 e ¢ bt Rt S A e e e o . o e M. i Aok 4 ey e an SV e
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Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc. A
Civil Engineers * Surveyors ¢ Planners v

ZONING DESCRIPTION
3223 ROLLING ROAD

Beginning at a point on the east side of Rolling Road, which is of varying
width, at the distance of 95 feet south of the centerline of John Wesley Way,
which is 50 feet side. Thence the following courses and distances:

North 73 degrees 53 minutes 10 seconds East, 233.89 ft.;
South 08 degrees 35 minutes 50 seconds East, 282.94 ft.;
South 73 degrees 23 minutes 36 seconds West, 237.32 ft.;
North 08 degrees 35 minutes 50 seconds West, 89.02 ft.; and
North 07 degrees 43 minutes 26 seconds West, 191.20 ft. to the
Point of Beginning.

Being Lot 1 in the subdivision of Enos Property, as recorded in Baltimore County
Plat Book No. 67, Folio 113, containing 1.4223 acres (61,957 sq. ft.). Also
known as 3223 Rolling Road and located in the 2™ Election District.

@/wﬁ?-

s

2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G Baltimore, Maryland 21209 OO - O KD

Telephone: (410) 653-3838 / Facsimlle: (410) 653-7953
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
- | RE Case No, @0" éﬁ/“)(%j

Peutionzr. Dcveioperﬁﬂ A g CH [N (&Zﬁ. g
L5 AL
B MATZ

Date of Heanng'Closing’ ‘ 0# ,ﬁ ; (l "7

Baltimore Counts Degartment of
Permits and Developiment Management
County Office Building, Room 11!

111 West Chesapeake Avemie
Towson, MD 21204

Attention” Ms Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen

This letter is to ceruty under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

- - ]
were posted conspicuausly on the property located at “ﬂ % d«fﬂ Kﬂu» ,/Uél w

The sign(s) were posted on ’0/43/??

(MEmhJDay, Year)

PATRICK M. O'KEEFE

(Printed Narne}
52.% FPENNY LANE
(Address)
HUNT VALLEY, MD, 21930
(City, State, Zip Code)
L10-466:5366 ; cerl 4109058571
(Telephoﬁe Number)
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
RE Case No @0" é‘df')(?é
Petitioner, Dc\'cloperEﬂAKD Cﬂ”—p CARE}
2. MATZ

Date of Hearing Closing ‘@ ! /8 Z 7‘7

Baltimore County Dapartment of
Permits and Development Management
County Otfice Bullding, Room 1 il

111 West Chesapeahe Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention Ms Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen

T e

This letter is to centify under the penalties of perjury that the nex.vssar‘_, sign(s) required by 12w

were posted conspicupusly on the property located at ‘:# %'Zf &LL’A}é ﬁb

The sign(s) were posted on Ia/ﬁ/?f
(Monih, Day. Yea)  S3/g0) FINED .

Sincerety,

PATRICK, M. O'KEEFE

(Printed Naine)
527 PENNY LANE

(Address)
. HUNT VALLEY, MD. 2193¢C
Case" 400 0é 1A o (City, State, Zip Code)
NG"EO:‘”E"R 4106665566 | CEL: 4ic-905-€371
N, M- (Telephone Number)
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the Zonifg Act and Regulations of Baitimore Gourty wit hoid 2
Eﬁga%a:ﬁiﬁ&ﬁ%
harein as foliows: .

| Case#OOOBIXA.

293RolegRoad ,

E/S Rofiing Foad, 95' S of centestine John Wesley Way

5nel Blection Distict —- 25 Gownlrvanic st -
Y egal Cwier: Board of Ghid Care of the BaimorsWeshington
Canference of the Urited Methodist Church, Inc. .

i%?w,&ﬂﬁi& care conter, Varianos: 10

gwgggﬁ%waﬂmﬁﬂ&_ﬂmasa
the principal sucture.

B et 16, 1899 600 a.6n. i oot 487,

LAWRENCEE SCHMIDT .
Zoning Commissionerfor
Baltimore County , | ,
NOTES: {1) %,ﬁ.%ﬁgxngmﬁﬂm&g.

Baaaﬁsﬁnmﬁwnsﬁnﬁmws_anag%mcﬁm ;
@ o oformation concesming the File andior Hearing, Gortact

the Zoning Review Offce ., (410) 967-3381. "
. 8 : , : ' — : , , :

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

JdmwO\

LA i

1999

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

TOWSON, MD.,

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of |h successive

., weeks, the first publication appearing on _ - WO_ . 1941

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

N Wibtuig,—
1 EGAl »“w,\muﬂ.ﬂw_zm
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE
PETITION FOR VARIANCE
3223 Rolling Road, E/S Rolling Rd, * ZONING COMMISSIONER
95' S of ¢/l John Wesley Way
2nd Election District, 2nd Councilmanic * FOR
Legal Owner:  Board of Child Care of Balt./Wash. * BALTIMORE COUNTY
Conf. United Methodist Church, Inc.
Petitioner(s) * Case No. 00-69-XA
*® * * * * * * *® * * * % * *
ENTRY QF APPEARANCE

Please enter the a&pearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be

™,

sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final Order.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

CAROLE S, DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
0Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

N

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this _| (ﬂ day of September, 1999 a copy of the foregoing Entry of
Appearance was mailed to Duncan Cornell, Esq., Hooper, Kicfer & Cornell, 408 Allegheny Avenue, Towson,

MD 21204, attorney for Petitioners.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




Director's Office

County Office Building

galtlal:l'tor ¢ ?O}IIgy s and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
epartment oI Fermiuts an Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708

September 21, 1899

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Reguiations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 00-069-XA

3223 Rolling Road

E/S Rolling Road, 95’ S of centerline John Wesley Way

2" Election District — 2™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Board of Child Care of the Baltimore/Washington Conference of the
United Methodist Church, Inc.

Special Exception for a community care center. Variance to permit an accessory
structure, which is not subordinate in area to the principal structure.

HEARING: Monday, October 18, 1989 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

L
hgﬂé’“\’
=

Arnold Jablofi
Director

¢: Duncan Cornell, Esq., Hooper, Kiefer & Cornell, 408 Allegheny Ave., Towson 21204
Board of Child Care of the Baltimore/Washington Conference of the United Methodist
Church, Inc., 3300 Gaither Road, Baltimore 21244
Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc., 2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G, Baltimore 21208

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY OCTOBER 3, 1999.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

on Recycled Paper

@9 Printed with Soybean Ink



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, September 30, 1899 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Thomas L. Curcio 410-922-2100
Board of Child Care
3300 Gaither Road
Baltimore, MD 21244-2999

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 00-069-XA

3223 Rolling Road

E/S Rolling Road, 95’ S of centerline John Wesley Way

2" Election District — 2™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Board of Child Care of the Baltimore/Washington Conference of the
United Methodist Church, Inc.

Special_Exception for a community care center. Variance to permit an accessory
structure, which is not subordinate in area to the principal structure.

HEARING: Monday, October 18, 1999 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

i 2ot

wrence ®. Schmidt 55

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW
bv SING l N C S FOR ZONING S
The_Baltimore County Zoning Reguiations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the

general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing..

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

e —
——

Eor Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Nﬁmbegpr Case Numbeg; OO — o ‘7“ XA - ;M, )
i Ca e £ ¥
Petitioner: @%f_ww v e Um%a %&%ba&éﬁf— %m’i-”ir beoe ..
" Address or Location: FJanr 3 % ‘}Qcﬂac(

PLEASE FQRWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
- L. Centrc v
Name: _ Beoarf aaﬂ GlialdS Oare.,
Address; __ BB on  Galfot ~Ld.
Pl vpme,, Md.  202¢¢- 2999

1
Telephone Number: ﬁ// O—FR=R - 2/b7>

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ

PE—

S 0 -G
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Development Processing

D\ Balti o
2\ Baltimore County . County Office Building
| Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

QOctober 15, 1999

Mr. Duncan Cornell, Esg.
Hooper, Kiefer & Cornell
408 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Dear Mr. Cornell:
RE: 00-069-XA , 3223 Rolling Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on .

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were
submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the
ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness
of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the
proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be
placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

w ,i,’duef ,‘ULL&Q

T+
W. Carl Richards, Jr. '_ ‘

Zoning Supervisor
Zoning Review

\

WCR:rs;j

Enclosures

*@5%% Census 2000 W For You, For Baltimore County ‘k% Census 2000 #3;'\%

{7

S P ot poan Ik Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: September 20, 1999
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

for SeplLember 20, 1999
Ttem No. 069

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject
zoning item. Rolling Road is an existing road which shall ultimately be
improved as a 40-foot street cross section on a 60~Ffooct right-of-way.

The developer will be responsible for road improvements along his
frontage with Rolling Road.

RWB:HJO:jrb

ce: File

ZACO9209.065



Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Gowrror
State Highway Administration sonn 0. Porcart

Parker F. Williams
: Administrator

Date: P13 29

Ms. Gwen Stephens RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of ItemNo. &2 9 RA.
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms Stephens:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state,md.us).

Very truly yours,

%/ yay/ya

/J"’ Kenneth A. McDonald Jr.
Acting Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Frae

Mailing Address: P.0. Box 717 » Baitimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryiand 21202
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Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc. A

Civil Engineers « Surveyors ¢ Planners . v

June 21, 1999

Mr. Arnold Jabion T XLL
Department of Permits and // 10 . (‘é G
Development Management ;o @/2-7/ ik
111 West Chesapeake Avenue NN} oo
Towson, Maryland 21204 ‘)ﬂ‘\”\’ ‘Sy(‘}’“

Re: Board of Child (formerly the Enos Property) %
3223 Rolling Road
CMR Job No. 96118 L) e

Dear Mr. Jablon,

We are writing to request a clarification of the zoning regulations. The site in
question is occupied by a single-family house, several accessory buildings and a
greenhouse. The site was formerly a farm stand business and dwelling. The
property has an area of 1.42 acres and is split-zoned DR-5.5 and BL. The current
owner, the Board of Child Care, wishes to construct a garage for maintenance
equipment. The garage would be 24 ft. x 58 ft. with a parking pad. The dwelling
and greenhouse would remain. Access to the site would be from Rolling Road.

The site is adjacent to property owned by the Board of Child Care. The adjacent
properties are under separate Special Exceptions for a community care center
(most recent Case Nos. 96-179-SPH and 98-217-SPHA).

Is this development a permitted use under the zoning regulations? If it is not, we
would request that, since the use is an accessory to the Board of Child Care
operations and there will be separate access from Rolling Road, that the
development of the garage and parking pad be considered as within the Spirit
and Intent of the previous zoning orders.

We look forward to hearing from you on this matter.

cc: . Alan Clatterbuck

L
I:\Jobs:"\961 18\96118itr.doc.1

2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G Baltimore, Maryland 21209
Telephone: (410) 653-3838 / Facsimlle: (410) 653-7953
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Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc. eC:

Civil Engineers Surveyors Planners SENT BY:
2835 Smith Avenue Suite & :
Baltimora, Md. 21209
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

June 29, 1999

Robert S. Rosenfelt, P.E.
Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc.
2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G
Baltimore, MD 21209

Dear Mr. Rosenfelt:

RE: Zoning Verification, 3223 Rolling Road, Board of Child Care formerly
Enos Property, 2nd Electlon District

Concerning your letter of 6/21/99, I have reviewed the proposed equipment
garage proposal for the above referenced location with Mr. Richards of this
office. The fact that this is a building to be used for maintenance equipment
storage for the adjacent Board of Child Care community care centers (approved
under Case Numbers 96-179-SPH and 98-217-8PHA) means that it will require a
special exception zonlng hearing to support the community care center uses.

I trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently
detailed and responsive to the request. If you need Ffurther information or
have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 410-887-3391.

Sincerely,

'\\\\&\ULM

John L. Lewis

' Planner II

Zoning Review
c: Zoning Cases 96-179-SPH and 98-217-SPHA

JLL:ggs

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
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Development Processing

Baltimore County | - County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

May 5, 2000

Ms. Judith M. Floam

Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc.
2835 Smith Avenue, Ste. G
Baltimore, Maryland 21209

Dear Ms. Floam:

RE: Spirit and Intent Request, Case #00-069-XA, 3223 Rolling Road, 2nd Election
District

Your letter addressed to Mr. Arnold Jablon, dated April 20, 2000 has been
referred to me for reply. After careful review of the red-lined plan submitted with your
letter and the file for zoning case #00-069-XA the following has been determined.

Baltimore County Department of Permits and Development Management
considers the proposed addition to the subject accessory maintenance garage to be within
the scope of the order granted by the Zoning Commissioner in the aforementioned zoning
case.

You must sticky-back a copy of this letter on all plans submitted to Baltimore
County for permit approval.

Please prepare an amended plan clearly showmg the addition and other collateral
changes, including a signature block titled;

APPROVED AS BEING WITHIN THE SPIRIT AND INTENT OF THE PLAN
AND ORDER IN ZONING CASE #

Signed By Date

This amended plan will be included in the zoning case file,

Ms. Judith M, Floam

. Census 2000

For You, For Baltimore County Census 2000

& ""',;f‘;;;';;;:,vgggg;"* Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us



May 5, 2000
Page 2

I trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and
responsive to the request. If you need further information or have any questions, please
do not hesitate to contact me at 410-887-3391.

Singerely,
VAN

Lloyd T. Moxley
Planner II
Zoning Review

LTM: kew
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2835 Smith Avenue Sult

COLBERT MATZ ROSENFiS, INC. ' /
Jul 0

BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21209 1/00(‘"

!

(410) 653-3838

FA? (410) 653-7953 ; ;f .
{

LETTg OF TRANSNMIITIAL

DATE

A'I'I'ENTISff/U/,@ e - NO?& / /?/
ot oot fa bl o

L W,

M%

WE ARE SENDING YOU

>

1 Shop drawings
[ Copy of |etter

FAttached 1 Under separate cover via

4
B223 Ar/"“éé"’;(j’ s

s ™
(fage Jeo | a_omoéf‘—,w%

the following items:

[ Prints O Plans
[J] Change order (]

1 Samples ] Specifications

COPIES DATE

NQ.

DESCRIPTION

/

40.00)

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

31 For approval

0 Approved as submitted [0 Resubmit ________ copies for approval
[T For your use [d Approved as noted [d Submit . copies for distribution
[0 As requested O Returned for corrections [0 Return ________.corrected prints
0 For review and comment ]
[0 FOR BIDS DUE L1 PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US
REMARKS
Y
2 i E
: e . B
COPYTO ’}Z’QL g M ﬁﬁﬁ-ﬁ,ovz\__
SIGNED; .

If encjosures are not as noted, kindly no% us at once.U
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Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc.

Civil Engineers = Surveyors ¢ Planners
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April 20, 2000

Mr. Arnold Jablon

Department of Permits and
Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: “Spirit and Intent” Request, Case No. 00-069-XA
Board of Child Care, 3223 Rolling Road
CMR Job No. 96118

Dear Mr. Jablon,

This property was the subject of a Special Exception and Variance Hearing,
Case No. 00-069-XA, for approval of construction of a maintenance garage and
use of an existing dwelling for offices. The maintenance garage is an accessory
use for the Board of Child Care facilities, which have been approved as a

community care center by Special Exception, pursuant to Section 1B01.C.6.a of
the BCZR.

Pl e o PANSIO
The garage approved in Case No. 00-069-XA was 24’ x 58' (1392 sq. ft.). The

owner proposes to expand the garage to 32'-8"x58' (1895 sq. ft.). We hereby

request approval of this adjustment as within the Spirit and Intent of Zoning Case
No. 00-069-XA.

We look forward to your approval of this request.

Yours truly,

Judith M. Floam

COLBERT MATZ ROSENFELT, INC. e cBEA

v o e FSTAATS
ce: Tom Curcio

Alan Clatterbuck # Falk © V4
John Chalk

Y .1 Ses EER .
% Pao 20
J:\96118198118ltr.doc. 10
A - SETEACHM S oW

_EV o -\ AD VA e eV o

2835 Smith Avenue, Suite GG Baltimore, Maryland 21209
Telephone: (410) 653-3838 / Facsimile: (410) 653-7953
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1999 that the Petition for Special Exception to approve the expansion
B01.C.6.a.and 230.13 of the Baltimore

this &\\..&wnw of October,

of an existing community care center, pursuant 1o Sections 1

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to constnict an accessory building (rzintenance garage

with proposed offices), in uono_d,-uon wiith Petitigner’s Exhibits 1, 3 and 4, be and is hereby

GRANTED; and,
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variarce
d Mmaintenance garage) to be

secking relief from Section

101 of the B.CZR. 10 permit an accessory structure (the propos:
with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is
i
!
building permi apc be granied same
y made aware that

larger then the princigal (residential) structure, in accordance
hereby GRANTED, subject 1o the following nmzno:o:..

1) The Petitioners may apply for their
upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are her
proceeding at this time is at their own risk untif the uw.amv\ appeal period
from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is{filed and this Order

is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded. |

Zoning nomﬁnﬂmoaa

~ for Baltimote County

CABE MNO. 25— 480¢ISAHX
THERET RE. o7 15 RLZRED by zne  Dugury Zonang T”.,.,.;uu.nouan ana
”
for Baltimors County this m day ow September, 1995

the Board ot Child nhna of the Balti-

Hearing Officer

that the development plan for

trited Mathodist ’Church, Inc. (Enos
>
Exnibit 1, be and is  haredy

more/Washington conferance of the

Property). jdantified herein as Developer's

APPROVED; and, * . . )

1T 1S FUPTHER ORDERED that the Petition nOn, vmnnwu_. Exception

sweking approval ot Lhe yse of the subject propezty for 2 comrunity care

gentar, pursuant to Section 1801.C.6.4 of the galtury County Zoning

in accordanca with pecitioner's Exhibit 1, be and

Regulations (B.C.Z.R.),

is hereby GRANTED, supject O the following rastoietions. .

1) The Petitioners may apply for gorw building

permit and pe granted .same upon recaipt of Edss Ordex:

howevar, Petitionars ars heraty made aware ‘that pro-
tima i at Cheir own risk vatil such

ceeding at Lhis
. time as the 30-day appallate proceis from tris Order
' has  expizad. 1f, ior whatl.ses ‘eaSOR, this w. a1
ceversea, the cellef granted herain shall pe':cscinded.
. ey
..5:3) . Tthe Developer shall be gequired no‘ atall a
v . .n.n:nounoc:n on  its property at'the end @1 . wntweod
Y STATINE T

¥ ‘Road 40 LRAL émurgency vehicl & ®ar” nore
the event it beccaus necessay o do so.
ahall be installed at the N aloper's
t-turnaround shoul’ infringe

© around o
fhis T-turnaround
{n the event this

TIHOTHY M. ;
Qeputy Zoning Commissiqner
for Beltimore Couaty.

e

contractual services on behaif of the proposed develg

ent:

VICINITY AR -
soacci |1 eo0! Ty

R

1. Owner: S 4,, ,
Board of Child Gare of the Saltimore/Washington

Conference of the United Methodist Church, Inc.
3300 Gaither Road .

Baltimore, Md. 21244 (410) 922-2100
2. Site Data: ’
Tax Account No. 2260023493 (3223 Rolling Road)
4 1-8 and Parcet ‘A)

. 2200026053 - 2200026061 {Lots

Deed Reference: 121 19/474 ,

Ptat No. 67/113, 68/72 ’ :
watershed - 26 Subsewershed ~ 653 Cansus Tract — 4023.03 .

3. Zoned BL and DR-5.5
Zoning Maps NW 5.G and NW 5-H ~

. 4. Existing Use:
Proposed Use:

Offices and maintenance

5. Zoning History:

Cottages (Community Care Facility)
No. 95-480-SPHX, on 9/6/95. Two additional cottages approved as within Spirit and
intent of Case 95-480-SPHX on 3/18/97. Sidewalks waived aiong & partion of Jahn
Wesley Way in Caseé Na. 96-179-SPH, on 12/13/85. Maintenance garage and "
offices appraved in Case No. 00-069-XA, on 10/21/89. i -
6. Off-Street Parking Calculations . -~ - e T
Offices: 1566 sq. ft. @ 1 space/300 sq. ¥ Gspaces™ — T

Provided: 8 spaces, Incl. THC = .
Cottages: 16 raquired @ 2 spacesfunit o

Providad: 16 spaces

w__nm_o.ﬁmaf dwelling and 8 residential cottages B
garage and 8 Sm..ao:ﬂ_m_ cottages.

approved as @ Special mxooun%..__._.om.wo .

7. Floor Area Ratio Calculations
 Total Floor Area (2 buildifgs and grédnhouse) — 5,808 sq. ft.
" Site Area - {785 acres (GT.B55 5G4 1) - —
£ AR. (BL Zone)~ 30

.- g o

© Fioor Arga Ratle - cie . agmxvmnaﬁom F.

8. Stormwater Management
and for the maintenance garage on 10/18/89.. ;-

Walver was ‘muu:,zom for the cottage aoco._muiomqm:
. .

K Director of POM.
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1 A IRl o u.a N m w \n Section 26-209 of the Balt:more County Code. o 44, Use of the farm stand on the portion of this property zoned B.L..1s
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; / / w m . W 1o v { \‘ A Lo Corporation and Libarty Road Community Goungil, e
) ) i O SRR [\ . : TTHoTHY 4, KOTROCO o L C R S 3
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